• unaudited historical interim financial statements of AHT as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, and the related notes included
as exhibit 99.4 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to reflect the results
of operations or the financial position of the consolidated company that would have resulted had the Insgroup and AHT Partnerships been effective during
the periods presented or the results that may be obtained by the consolidated company in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial information as of and for the periods presented does not reflect future events that may occur after the Insgroup and AHT Partnerships, including,
but not limited to, synergies or revenue enhancements arising from the Insgroup and AHT Partnerships. Future results may vary significantly from the
results reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Historical Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma BRP

Group, Inc.(in thousands) BRP Group, Inc. Insgroup AHT

A A, (1) (2)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 50,220 $ 11,647 $ 15,984 $ (291,378) B $ 299,000 C $ 85,473
Restricted cash 7,778 — 4,601 — — 12,379
Premiums, commissions and fees receivable, net 98,345 10,594 27,028 — — 135,967
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,689 647 470 — — 3,806
Due from related parties 41 51 — — — 92

Total current assets 159,073 22,939 48,083 (291,378) 299,000 237,717
Property and equipment, net 7,791 2,074 1,832 — — 11,697
Deposits and other assets 7,949 2,351 1,224 — — 11,524
Intangible assets, net 203,555 8,770 6,697 193,783  D — 412,805
Goodwill 344,396 4,420 8,015 193,367  D — 550,198

Total assets $ 722,764 $ 40,554 $ 65,851 $ 95,772 $ 299,000 $ 1,223,941
Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Stockholders’/Members’ Equity

(Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Premiums payable to insurance companies $ 83,617 $ 10,645 $ 19,687 $ — $ — $ 113,949
Producer commissions payable 12,019 2,571 3,966 — — 18,556
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 21,851 2,343 10,810 9,565 E — 44,569
Current portion of contingent earnout liabilities 7,065 1,523 143 — — 8,731
Current portion of long-term debt — 2,278 10,174 (12,452) F — —

Total current liabilities 124,552 19,360 44,780 (2,887) — 185,805
Deferred tax liability — — 619 (619) G — —
Revolving line of credit 101,000 — — — (101,000) C —
Long-term debt, less current portion — 13,172 988 (14,160) F 400,000 C 400,000
Contingent earnout liabilities, less current portion 78,323 1,510 2,409 38,539 H — 120,781
Other liabilities 2,194 2,975 1,058 — — 6,227

Total liabilities 306,069 37,017 49,854 20,873 299,000 712,813
Mezzanine equity:

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 101 — — — — 101
Stockholders’/members’ equity (deficit):

Class A common stock 339 1 8 — I — 348
Class B common stock 4 — — — — 4
Additional paid-in capital 237,644 320 6,947 9,936 I — 254,847
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (14,038) 8,794 9,622 (21,620) E,J — (17,242)
Notes receivable from stockholders (519) — (580) 580 K — (519)
Treasury stock — (5,470) — 5,470 I — —
Noncontrolling interest 193,164 (108) — 80,533 I — 273,589

Total stockholders’/members’ equity (deficit) 416,594 3,537 15,997 74,899 — 511,027
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders’/members’
equity (deficit) $ 722,764 $ 40,554 $ 65,851 $ 95,772 $ 299,000 $ 1,223,941

__________
(1)   AHT is not a significant business acquisition under Regulation S-X Rule 3-05; however, we have included AHT in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income (loss) because

it is deemed a material transaction.
(2)   In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to the Insgroup and AHT Partnerships as if each had occurred on September 30, 2020.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments(in thousands, except per share data) BRP Group, Inc.
IRP (three months

unowned)
Rosenthal Bros (five

months unowned)

Insgroup
(nine months

unowned)
AHT (nine

months unowned)
 Pro Forma BRP

Group, Inc.

L L L L, (1) (2)
Commissions and fees $ 171,270 $ 960 $ 10,066 $ 30,458 $ 43,518 $ — $ — $ 256,272

Operating expenses:
Commissions, employee compensation and
benefits 122,280 1,036 5,094 20,776 33,539 — — 182,725
Other operating expenses 30,577 394 822 3,952 6,000 — — 41,745
Amortization expense 13,231 — 88 922 378 10,863 N — 25,482
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 12,697 — — — — — — 12,697
Depreciation expense 663 9 72 427 282 — — 1,453
Total operating expenses 179,448 1,439 6,076 26,077 40,199 10,863 — 264,102
Operating income (loss) (8,178) (479) 3,990 4,381 3,319 (10,863) — (7,830)

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense) (2,554) (1) 1 (297) (47) (1,059) O (11,970) O (15,927)
Other income (expense) (23) (2) — (5) 144 — — 114
Total other income (expense) (2,577) (3) 1 (302) 97 (1,059) (11,970) (15,813)
Income (loss) before income taxes (10,755) (482) 3,991 4,079 3,416 (11,922) (11,970) (23,643)
Income tax provision 12 — 29 — 843 — — 884
Net income (loss) (10,767) (482) 3,962 4,079 2,573 (11,922) (11,970) (24,527)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (5,379) — — (46) — (2,514) P (4,346) P (12,285)
Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
interest $ (5,388) $ (482) $ 3,962 $ 4,125 $ 2,573 $ (9,408) $ (7,624) $ (12,242)

Pro forma net loss per share data: Q
Pro forma net loss available to Class A common
stockholders per share - basic and diluted $ (0.48)
Pro forma weighted-average shares of Class A
common stock outstanding - basic and diluted 25,242

__________
(1)   AHT is not a significant business acquisition under Regulation S-X Rule 3-05; however, we have included AHT in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income (loss) because

it is deemed a material transaction.
(2)   In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to (i) the Insgroup and AHT Partnerships and (ii) the Significant Historical Businesses